TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Compuware Corporation		01/31/2014	CORPORATION: MICHIGAN

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Uniface B.V.
Street Address:	Prins Bernhardplein 200
City:	Amsterdam
State/Country:	NETHERLANDS
Postal Code:	1097 JB
Entity Type:	private limited liability company: NETHERLANDS

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1572978	UNIFACE

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 6504936811

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: 650-493-9300

Email: trademarks@wsgr.com
Correspondent Name: Aaron Hendelman
Address Line 1: 650 Page Mill Road

Address Line 2: Wilson Sonsini Goodrich & Rosati
Address Line 4: Palo Alto, CALIFORNIA 94304

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 44767-006 (ALBU)

DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE

Name:

Address Line 1:

TRADEMARK REEL: 005210 FRAME: 0536 1572978

0.00 15

900279511

Address Line 2: Address Line 3: Address Line 4:	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Aaron Hendelman
Signature:	/Aaron Hendelman/
Date:	02/06/2014
source=P90X - 2014.01.31 - Trademark Ass source=P90X - 2014.01.31 - Trademark Ass	signment (Uniface)_(PALIB2_6680853_5) (2)#page1.tif signment (Uniface)_(PALIB2_6680853_5) (2)#page2.tif signment (Uniface)_(PALIB2_6680853_5) (2)#page3.tif signment (Uniface)_(PALIB2_6680853_5) (2)#page4.tif signment (Uniface)_(PALIB2_6680853_5) (2)#page5.tif signment (Uniface)_(PALIB2_6680853_5) (2)#page6.tif signment (Uniface)_(PALIB2_6680853_5) (2)#page7.tif signment (Uniface)_(PALIB2_6680853_5) (2)#page8.tif signment (Uniface)_(PALIB2_6680853_5) (2)#page9.tif signment (Uniface)_(PALIB2_6680853_5) (2)#page9.tif

ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS

THIS ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS (this "Assignment") is made as of January 31, 2014 by and between Compuware Corporation, a Michigan corporation ("Assignor"), and Uniface B.V., a private limited liability company (besloten vennootschap met beperkte aansprakelijkheid) incorporated under the laws of the Netherlands, having its official seat in Amsterdam, the Netherlands, and its registered office address at Prins Bernhardplein 200, 1097 JB Amsterdam, the Netherlands and registered with the trade register of the Dutch Chamber of Commerce under number 59760559 ("Assignee"), a wholly-owned subsidiary of M4 Global Solutions Holding BV ("Buyer"). Defined terms used and not defined herein shall have the meaning set forth in the Asset Purchase Agreement (as defined below).

WHEREAS, Buyer, as assignee of MEP PX Acquisition LLC, and Assignor have entered into that certain Asset Purchase Agreement, dated as of January 7, 2014 (the "Asset Purchase Agreement"), pursuant to which Assignor has agreed to sell and assign, and Buyer has agreed to buy and acquire the Uniface business unit assets constituting Purchased Assets (as defined in the Asset Purchase Agreement).

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Asset Purchase Agreement, Assignor desires to assign to Assignee, and Assignee desires to accept, all right, title and interest in and to the trademark applications, trademarks, trade names, service marks and logos listed in Attachment A, and all rights appurtenant thereto, including but not limited to all common law rights, trade name rights, and the right to recover for past infringement throughout the world (the "Trademarks");

WHEREAS, Assignor has acquired goodwill associated with and symbolized by the Trademarks and has not abandoned the same;

WHEREAS, Assignee desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration (including the consideration recited in the Asset Purchase Agreement), the sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor makes the following assignment and agrees as follows:

- 1. AssignMENT. Assignor hereby assigns and sells to Assignee all rights, title and interest in and to the Trademarks throughout the world, for all of the goods and/or services in conjunction with which the Trademarks are used, together with the goodwill of the Acquired Business (as defined in the Asset Purchase Agreement) symbolized by the Trademarks; said rights, title and interest include, without limitation, any and all causes of action heretofore accrued in Assignor's favor for infringement or other violation of the aforesaid rights, to have and to hold the same unto Assignee, its successors, assigns and nominees, for the full duration of all such rights, and any renewals and extensions thereof, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by Assignor had this assignment and transfer not been made.
- **2. FURTHER ASSURANCES.** Assignor agrees, at the request of Assignee, to execute any and all other instruments in writing, further applications, papers, affidavits, powers of attorney, assignments and other documents, and at Assignee's expense take or cause to be taken all such other actions, which may be reasonably required or necessary to more effectively secure to, record in the name of, protect and vest in, Assignee and its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks and otherwise to effectuate fully the purposes, terms and conditions of this Assignment.
- 3. <u>AUTHORIZATION</u>. Assignor hereby authorizes the respective patent office, intellectual property office or applicable governmental agency in each and every jurisdiction worldwide (including the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, and the corresponding entities or agencies in any applicable foreign countries or multinational authorities) to do the following: (a) to issue any and all registrations, certificates or equivalent which may be granted in respect to any of the Trademarks in the name of Assignee, as the assignee to the entire interest therein; and (b) to record Assignee as the assignee and owner of the Trademarks and any and all registrations, certificates or equivalent in respect thereto and to deliver to Assignee, and to Assignee's attorneys, agents, successors or assigns, all official documents and communications as may be warranted by the terms and conditions of this Assignment.

4. <u>MISCELLANEOUS</u>. If any provision of this Assignment shall be adjudged by any court of competent jurisdiction to be unenforceable or invalid, that provision shall be limited or eliminated to the minimum extent necessary so that this Assignment shall otherwise remain in full force and effect and enforceable. This Assignment shall be deemed to have been made in, and shall be construed pursuant to the laws of the State of Delaware without regard to conflicts of laws provisions thereof.

(Signature Page Follows)

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, ASSIGNOR has executed this Assignment as of the date set forth above.

ASSIGNOR

	By: Dwild Blig
	Name: <u>DANIEZ S. FOLLIS, JR.</u> Title: <u>CENERAL CONSA I SECRETARY</u>
	<u>ACKNOWLEDGMENT</u>
	State of Michigan) ss:
	County of McComb Active)
	On this January 1, 2014, before me, the undersigned, personally appeared Daniel 5 tollio,
	name is subscribed to within the instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his
	authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.
	WITNESS my hand and official seal.
	Signature:
	Notary Public
1	JENNIFER FOURNIER ASSIGNEE
1	Notary Public - Michigan Macomb County My Commission Expires Sep 15, 2019
1	Acting in the County of Ways By:
	Name:
	Title:
	ASSIGNEE
	AGGIONEE
	Ву:
	Name:
	Title:

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, ASSIGNOR has executed this Assignment as of the date set forth above.

	ASSIGNOR
	Ву:
	Name:
	Title:
ACKN	OWLEDGMENT
State of)	
County of) ss:	
personally known to me - OR - proved to me on name is subscribed to within the instrument and a	undersigned, personally appeared
WITNESS my hand and official seal.	
Signature:Notary Public	(Seal)
	ASSIGNEE By: Rame: Robb Waywirk Title: Sunion W ASSIGNEE By: Name: Strand Jahringen Title: Sunion W H. J. Witsenbur Manajiny Pinecton A

ATTACHMENT A

TRADEMARKS

Mark	App. No.	Reg. No.	Country/ Jurisdiction	Filing Date	Reg. Date	Renewal Due	Coverage	Owner
UNIFACE	2626613 (1895433)	2087627 (1579265)	Argentina	15-Oct- 1993	19-Oct- 1995	19-May- 2016	Class 9: All goods in class, except the following: earplugs, lighting scene controllers, hourglasses.	Compuware Corporation
UNIFACE	2518596 (1895434)	2043806 (1523242)	Argentina	15-Oct- 1993	31-May- 1994	26-Sep- 2015	Class 42: All services.	Compuware Corporation
UNIFACE	514520	514520	Australia	10 -Jul- 1989	15-Mar- 1991	10-Jul- 2016	Class 9: Measuring, control and analysing apparatus; computers and input and output apparatus therefor; computer terminals; word processing apparatus; data processing and reproducing apparatus and instruments; computer programmes and computer software; materials for or bearing data, for use with all the aforesaid apparatus and instruments; parts and fittings for all the aforesaid goods; all included in this class.	Compuware Corporation
UNIFACE	687732	423080	Benelux	16-Oct- 1986	16-Oct- 1986	16-Oct- 2016	Class 9: Measurement, control and analysis equipment, not included in other classes; computers, computer peripherals, computer terminals, word processing equipment and apparatus for storing and reproducing data, office, recorded computer programs and other simple or data-bearing products in the form of strips, plates, discs, and other similar products for use in conjunction with all of the aforementioned apparatus and devices. Class 16: Tapes, cards, discs and other similar products made of paper or cardboard for use in conjunction with all the equipment in Class 9 and appliances, office machines.	Compuware Corporation
UNIFACE	817874313	817874313	Brazil	20-May- 1994	21-Feb- 1996	21-Feb- 2016	Class 9: Discs and tapes in general; calculating machines, counting, recording, writing, stapling, computing and peripheral equipment; parts and components of equipment and instruments.	Compuware Corporation
UNIFACE	817874305	817874305	Brazil	20-May- 1994	13-Feb- 1996	13-Feb- 2016	Class 37: Repair, maintenance and installation of machinery and electrical appliances, electronics and scientific.	Compuware Corporation
UNIFACE	614510	TMA363799	Canada	01-Sep- 1988	17-Nov- 1989	17-Nov- 2019	WARES: Computer software. CLAIMS: Used in CANADA since at least as early as August 06, 1987.	Compuware Corporation

Mark	App. No.	Reg. No.	Country/ Jurisdiction	Filing Date	Reg. Date	Renewal Due	Coverage	Owner
UNIFACE	703742	703742	China	09-Apr- 1993	28-Aug- 1994	27-Aug- 2014	Class 9: Analysis and control means;; measurement computer and the computer input and output devices; computer terminal; word processing apparatus; data processing; machines and instruments and copying; computer programs and computer software; material and said data storage means and instruments that are used; parts of the commodities.	Compuware Corporation
UNIFACE	VA 004755 1987	VR 003617 1990	Denmark	15-Jul- 1987	15-Jun- 1990	15-Jun- 2020	Class 9: Measuring, controlling and analyzing apparatus, computers, computer terminals, word processing apparatus, apparatus and equipment for processing and reproduction of data, office machines, recorded data applications and data software, recorded magnetic tapes and disks, for use with all the appliances and everything that equipment.	Compuware Corporation
UNIFACE	199204827	128594	Finland	06-Oct- 1992	05-Oct- 1993	05-Oct- 2023	Class 9: Measurement, inspection and analysis equipment, computers, input and output devices for them, computer terminals, word processing machines, data processing and playback machines and equipment, computer programs and software, materials, files, and their maintenance, for use in the above-mentioned machines and apparatus, parts and accessories for the aforementioned goods.	Compuware Corporation
UNIFACE	93/01474	5594/1994	Hong Kong	16-Feb- 1993	23-Sep- 1994	16-Feb- 2014	Class 9: Measuring, control and analysing apparatus; computers and input and output apparatus therefor; computer terminals; word processing apparatus; data processing and reproducing apparatus and instruments; computer programmes and computer software; materials for or bearing data, for use with all the aforesaid apparatus and instruments; parts and fittings for all the aforesaid goods; all included in Class 9.	Compuware Corporation
UNIFACE	590943	277074	India	16-Feb- 1993	21-Nov- 2003	16-Feb- 2023	Class 9: Measuring, control and analysing apparatus, computers and input and output apparatus therefor, computer terminals, word processing apparatus, data processing and reproducing apparatus and instruments, computer programmes and computer software, materials for or bearing data, for use with all the aforesaid apparatus and instruments; parts and fittings for all the aforesaid goods, all included in this class.	Compuware Corporation
UNIFACE	2766/93	IDM00010005 8	Indonesia	03-Mar- 1993	06-Jan- 1995	03-Mar- 2023	Class 9: Measuring, control and analysing apparatus; computers and input and output apparatus therefor; computer terminals; word processing apparatus; data processing and reproducing apparatus and instruments; computer programmes and computer software; materials for or bearing data, for use with all the aforesaid apparatus and instruments; parts and fittings for all the aforesaid goods.	Compuware Corporation

Mark	App. No.	Reg. No.	Country/ Jurisdiction	Filing Date	Reg. Date	Renewal Due	Coverage	Owner
UNIFACE	608/95	283651	Indonesia	12-Jan- 1995	13-Dec- 1996	12-Jan- 2015	Class 42: Maintenance and repair of computer software; data processing services, computer programming, consulting services in the field of computer programming and data processing; computer engineering; computer rental, computer software development.	Compuware Corporation
UNIFACE	514550	514550	International Registration: Austria Bulgaria Czech France Germany Hungary Italy Montenegro Portugal Serbia Slovakia Spain Switzerland	03-Jul- 1987	03-Jul- 1987	03-Jul- 2017	Class 9: Equipment for measurement, control and analysis, computers, computer peripheral equipment, computers, appliances for word processing, apparatus and instruments for the storage and reproduction of data, office machines terminals; programs computers and other media recorded or not in the form of data tapes, plates, discs or other similar goods (not included in other classes) used in connection with all the aforesaid apparatus and instruments. Class 16: Tapes, cards, discs and other similar products in paper or cardboard used in connection with all appliances and instruments mentioned in class 9; office machines.	Compuware Corporation
UNIFACE	1993/01138	154995	Ireland	23-Mar- 1993	11-Apr- 1995	23-Mar- 2020	Class 9: Measuring, control and analysing apparatus; computers and input and output apparatus therefor; computer terminals; word processing apparatus; data processing and reproducing apparatus and instruments; computer programmes and computer software; materials for or bearing data, for use with all the aforesaid apparatus and instruments; parts and fittings for all the aforesaid goods; all included in this class.	Compuware Corporation
UNIFACE	84964	84964	Israel	14-Oct- 1992	04-Dec- 1994	14-Oct- 2023	Class 9: Measuring, control and analysing apparatus; computers and input and output apparatus therefor; computer terminals; word processing apparatus; data processing and reproducing apparatus and instruments; computer programmes and computer software; materials for or bearing data, for use with all the aforesaid apparatus and instruments; parts and fittings for all the aforesaid goods.	Compuware Corporation

Mark	App. No.	Reg. No.	Country/ Jurisdiction	Filing Date	Reg. Date	Renewal Due	Coverage	Owner
UNIFACE	92007206	92007206	Malaysia	13-Oct- 1992	11-May- 1996	13-Oct- 2019	Class 9: Measuring, control and analyzing apparatus; computers and input and output apparatus therefor; computer terminals; word processing apparatus; data processing and reproducing apparatus and instruments; computer programmes and computer software; materials for or bearing data, for use with all the aforesaid apparatus and instruments; parts and fittings for all the aforesaid goods; all included in Class 9.	Assignment from Compuware Europe BV to Compuware Corporation filed Dec. 2010 (recordal proof still pending)
UNIFACE	157600	471489	Mexico	23-Dec- 1992	29-Aug- 1994	23-Dec- 2022	Class 9: Scientific apparatus and instruments, nautical, surveying, electric, photographic, cinematographic, optical, weighing, measuring, signaling (beacon), checking (supervision), emergency (life-saving) and teaching apparatus for recording, transmission, sound reproduction images; magnetic records, discs; vending machines and mechanisms for coin operated apparatus; cash registers, calculating machines, data processing equipment of information (data processing) and computers; extinguishers.	Compuware Corporation
UNIFACE	194630	194630	New Zealand	12-Jul- 1989	25-Feb- 1993	12-Jul- 2020	Class 9: Measuring, control and analysing apparatus; computers and input and output apparatus therefor; computer terminals; word processing apparatus; data processing and reproducing apparatus and instruments; computer programmes and computer software; materials for or bearing data, for use with all the aforesaid apparatus and instruments; parts and fittings for all the aforesaid goods; all included in this class.	Compuware Corporation
UNIFACE	1429/93	T93/01429Z	Singapore	27-Feb- 1993	31-Aug- 1996	27-Feb- 2023	Class 9: Measuring, control and analysing apparatus; computers and input and output apparatus therefor; computer terminals; word processing apparatus; data processing and reproducing apparatus and instruments; computer programmes and computer software; materials for or bearing data, for use with the aforesaid apparatus and instruments; parts and fittings for all the aforesaid goods; all included in Class 9.	Compuware Corporation
UNIFACE	1430/93	T93/01430C	Singapore	27-Feb- 1993	27-Feb- 1993	27-Feb- 2023	Class 16: Paper tapes; cards; paper discs; goods made from paper and/or cardboard (not included in other classes); all for use in connection with computers and computer software; all included in Class 16.	Compuware Corporation

Mark	App. No.	Reg. No.	Country/ Jurisdiction	Filing Date	Reg. Date	Renewal Due	Coverage	Owner
UNIFACE	93/01095	93/1095	South Africa	16-Feb- 1993	05-Jul- 1995	16-Feb- 2023	Class 9: Measuring, control and analysing apparatus; computers and input and output apparatus therefor; computer terminals; word processing apparatus; data processing and reproducing apparatus and instruments; computer programmes and computer software; materials for or bearing data, for use with all the aforesaid apparatus and instruments; parts and fittings for all the aforesaid goods; all included in this class.	Assignment from Compuware Europe BV to Compuware Corporation filed Jan. 2011 (recordal proof still pending)
UNIFACE	93/01096	93/1096	South Africa	16-Feb- 1993	05-Jul- 1995	16-Feb- 2023	Class 16: Tapes, cards, discs, paper and other products (not included in other classes) for use in relation to all apparatus and instruments mentioned in Class 9, as well as printed matter, all included in this class.	Assignment from Compuware Europe BV to Compuware Corporation filed Jan. 2011 (recordal proof still pending)
UNIFACE	1987/05433	265146	Sweden	14-Jul- 1987	24-Mar- 1995	24-Mar- 2015	Class 9: Measuring and monitoring and analysis appliances, computers, input and output devices for computers, data terminals, word processors, data generation and reproducing apparatus and equipment, office machines, computer programs and computer software, tapes, discs and double-sided disks. Supply list does not include items relating to or used in the telecommunications field.	Compuware Corporation
UNIFACE	082023779	621355	Taiwan	24-May- 1993	16-Nov- 1993	15-Nov- 2023	Class 9: Various kinds of computers, computer input and output recorders, word processors, data processors, micro-computers, central processing units, disk drives, plotters, tape punchers, read-only memory, micro processors, keyboards, printers, card readers, data storage unit, cursors, optical disks, magnetic tapes, cards, disks and drums recorded with computer programmes.	Compuware Corporation
UNIFACE	EE92.1079	EE92.1079	Tunisia	09-Oct- 1992	09-Oct- 1992	09-Oct- 2017	Class 9: equipment for measurement, control and analysis; computers and devices input and output (input and output) relating to it, terminals, word processing equipment, apparatus and instruments for processing and reproduction of data, programs and computers (or support) software, for material or database to use with all the aforesaid apparatus and instruments; spare parts and accessories for all the aforesaid goods, all included in class 9.	Compuware Corporation

Mark	App. No.	Reg. No.	Country/ Jurisdiction	Filing Date	Reg. Date	Renewal Due	Coverage	Owner
UNIFACE	73/690542	1572978	United States of America	14-Oct- 1987	26-Dec- 1989	26-Dec- 2019	Class 9: Computer programs for use in developing and in the running of computer software programs and applications. FIRST USE: 19861209. FIRST USE IN COMMERCE: 1987071.	Compuware Corporation
UNIFACE	1995-007759	P192433	Venezuela	02 -Jun- 1995	31-Oct- 1996	31-Oct- 2016	Class 9: Computer programs for use in the development and operation of software programs and computer applications.	Compuware Corporation
UNIFACE JTI	1425461	1425461	European Community (CTM)	10-Dec- 1999	16-Jan- 2001	10-Dec- 2019	Class 9: Electrical, optical, magnetic and electronic apparatus and instruments; networking, surveying, scientific, measuring and checking apparatus and instruments; computer hardware, software and firmware; computer software, firmware and hardware for use with computer networks; apparatus, instruments and media for recording, reproducing, carrying, storing, processing, manipulating, transmitting, broadcasting, displaying and retrieving publications, text, signals, software, information, data, code, sounds and images; audio and video recordings; audio recordings, video recordings, music, sounds, images, text, publications, signals, software, information, data and code provided via telecommunications networks, by online delivery and by way of the Internet and the world wide web; multimedia apparatus and instruments; non-printed publications; educational and teaching apparatus and instruments; parts and fittings for all the aforesaid goods. Class 16: Printed matter and publications; books, manuals, magazines, newsletters, newspapers, pamphlets and brochures; educational and instructional materials; parts and fittings for all the aforesaid goods. Class 42: Providing access to and leasing access time on computer data bases; rental and licensing of intellectual property; technical consultancy services relating to the creation, production and recording of music, sounds, images, text, publications, software and multimedia applications; consultancy, information and advice relating to computer hardware, software and firmware and to data processing systems; analysis, design and programming of computer hardware, software and firmware and of data processing systems; consultancy, information, assistance and advice relating to the evaluation, choosing and implementation of computer software, firmware and hardware and of data processing systems; consultancy, information, assistance and advice relating to the evaluation, choosing and implementation of computer software, firmware and hardware and of data processing systems; c	Compuware

RECORDED: 02/06/2014